If you invest in our Shares, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering

price per share of our Common Stock and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our capital stock after

this Offering. Our net tangible book value as of March 31, 2020 was ($2,708,645) or ($0.20) per share of outstanding

Common Stock.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution assuming the various threshold amounts are raised, giving

consideration to the fact that the Company has outstanding options, SAFEs and other convertible securities. This

table assumes that all of the Bonus Shares have been issued (effectively a discount). See “Plan of Distribution and

Selling Shareholders -- Discounted Price-Bonus Shares.”

The offering costs assumed in the following table includes 7% in commissions to StartEngine, as well as $100,000

in fixed legal, Edgarization, and accounting fees incurred for this offering.

Each table presents two scenarios for the convenience of the reader: a $1,000,000 raise from this offering and a fully

subscribed $20,000,000 raise from this offering (the maximum offering).

17

On Basis of Issued and Outstanding Shares

$1 Million

Raise

$20 Million

Raise

Price per Share   $  1.15   $  1.15

Shares Issued   1,000,000 (1)   20,00,000   (1)

Capital Raised   $  1,000,000   $  20,000,000

Less: Offering Costs   $  (170,000)   $  (1,500,000)

Net Offering Proceeds   $  830,000   $  18,500,000

Net Tangible Book Value Pre-financing   $  (2,708,645)   $  (2,708,645)

Net Tangible Book Value Post-financing   $  (1,858,645)   $  15,791,355

Shares issued and outstanding as of March 31, 2020   14,191,546   14,191,546

Post-Financing Shares Issued and Outstanding   15,191,546   34,191,546

Net tangible book value per share prior to offering   $  (0.19)   $  (0.19)

Increase/(Decrease) per share attributable to new investors   $  0.07   $  0.65

Net tangible book value per share after offering   $  (0.12)   $  0.46

Dilution per share to new investors ($)   $  1.27   $  0.69

Dilution per share to new investors (%)   110.75 %   59.84 %

This second table below provides investors with an illustration of the dilution that would occur should all existing

convertible notes, SAFEs, warrants and options outstanding as of March 31, 2020 be converted or exercised,

respectively. While not every outstanding warrant or option may be exercised, and not every SAFE4 may convert to

shares, as we have the option to repay in cash, we believe that it is important to identify the potential dilution that

could occur upon the exercise of all existing securities issued by the Company. Additionally, we have included the

automatic conversion of certain convertible notes in all levels of the raise because of the potential for those notes to